| | THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: |) | 1 10 2 (01 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1 |
|---|---|------------------|--|
| | Sterling Bay, LLC 1040 W. Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60607 |)))) | *1735245029D* ,Doc# 1735245029 Fee \$50.00 RHSP FEE:s9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00 |
| 5 | AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: |) | AFFIDAVIT FEE: \$2.00 KAREN A.YARBROUGH COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS |
| | Levenfeld Pearlstein, LLC 2 North LaSalie Street, Suite 1300 Chicago Illinoi v 0602 |) | DATE: 12/18/2017 03:01 PM PG: 1 OF 7 |
| À | Chicago, Illino's 60602 Attention: Thomas G. Jaros, Esq. |) | (This space reserved for recording date) |

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

address is 1040 W. Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60607, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Grantor by GATEWAY ADA THC, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose mailing address is c/o RREEF America L.L.C., 222 South Riverside Plaza, 26th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606-5808, the receipt and sufficiency of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN and SELL to Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, that certain real property being more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof together with all appurtenances thereto and all improvements situated thereon (collectively, the "Property"); subject, however, to those matters described in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property to Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever. Grantor hereby agrees to warrant and defend the Property, the whole of any part thereof, to Grantee, its successors and assigns, against all claims and demands whatsoever, brought by any person or persons lawfully claiming, by, through or under Grantor but not otherwise.

Exempt under provisions of Paragraph (b), Section 31-45 of the Real Estate Transfer Tax Law (35 ILCS 200/31-45).

Buyer, Seller or Representative

Exempt under provisions of Paragraph (b) of Section 3-33-060 of the Chicago Real Property Transfer Act of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

12/18/17

Buyer, Seller or Representative

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GRANTOR:

158 N. ADA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name: Andrews Gloor

Title: Anthonized Signatory

Mail tax bills to:

Gateway Ada THC, LLC RREEF America L.L.C. 222 South Riverside Plaza 26th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606-5808

| REAL ESTATE | TRANSFER 1 | TAX 18 | 3-Dec-2017 |
|-------------|------------|---------------------|------------|
| REAL ESTATE | | COU ITY: | 0.00 |
| | (ar.) | ILL(MOIS: | 0.00 |
| | | TOT/1. | 0.00 |
| 17-08-324 | L012-0000 | 20171201665953 0-27 | -634-784 |

| REAL ESTATE TRA | NSFER TAX | 18-Dec-2017 | |
|-------------------|-------------------|---------------|--|
| | CHICAGO: | 0.00 | |
| A. C. C. S. | CTA: | 0.00 | |
| | TOTAL: | 0.00 * | |
| 17-08-324-012-000 | 00 20171201665953 | 1-215-218-720 | |

* Total does not include any applicable penalty or interest due.

1735245029 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) | SS | | | |
|--|---|---|--|---|--|
| COUNTY OF COOK |) | bb | | | |
| I, the undersigned, a Notary I HEREBY CERTIFY that Authorized Signatury same person whose name is suin person, and severally acknown as his free and voluntary act, for Given under my nand and off Many Public Commission Expires: Now | Andrew Grof 158 N. Aubscribed to owledged the for the uses a ficial seal, the | ADA, LLC the forego at he/she signed purpose is 15 day | personally know, a Delaware liming instrument, a gned and delivered therein set fort | own to me nited liability compeared before the foregoing h, 2017. | to be the ompany, the me this day g instrument |

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - 158 Land

That certain real property located in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as follows:

LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOTS TAKEN FOR NORTH ADA STREET) IN THE SUBDIVISION BY JANE R. STOW (LATE JANE RATTRAY), ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID RATTRAY, DECEASED, OF PART OF LOT 3, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF DRESS. 158 N. Ada 17-08-324-012-0000 SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PREMISES ADDRESS. 158 N. Ada St., Chicago, Illinois 60607

TAX I.D.:

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

- 1. GENERAL REAL ESTATE TAXES FOR 2016 AND 2017 NOT YET DUE AND PAYABLE;
- 2. THE SURVEY MATTERS SET FORTH ON SURVEY NO. 2017-23756-001, PREPARED BY GREMLEY & BIEDERMANN, DATED DECEMBER 11, 2017:
- A ENCROACHMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION FENCE LOCATED MAINLY ON THE LAND ONTO THE PUBLIC ALLEY SOUTHWEST AND ADJOINING PARCEL 1 BY APPROXIMATELY 1.46 FEET AND WEST AND ADJOINING BY AN UNDISCLOSED MEASUREMENT. AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF SURVEY NUMBER 2017-23756-001.
- 3. RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC AND QUASI-PUBLIC UTILITIES, FOR MAINTENANCE THEREIN OF THE OVERHEAD WIRES AND UTILITY POLES AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF SURVEY NUMBER 2017-27/56-001, PREPARED BY GREMLEY & BIEDERMANN, DATED DECEMBER 11, 2017.

1735245029 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEMENT BY GRANTEE

The grantee or his agent affirms and verified that the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

| Dated December, 2017 | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| | GRANTEE: | | | | |
| 0 | GATEWAY ADA THC, LLC, a Delaware Umited liability company. | | | | |
| Chi. | By: Name: Neal Robin | | | | |
| | Its: Agent | | | | |
| STATE OF ILLINOIS) | SS | | | | |
| COUNTY OF COOK) | | | | | |
| that New Ribin, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that New Ribin, the agent of Gateway Ada THC, L.C, a Delaware limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument in his capacity as agent of such limited liability company as his voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of such corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth. | | | | | |
| Given under my hand and official | seal this day of Pecember, 2017. | | | | |
| , | Printed Narbe: Suzet + Saban N | | | | |
| SUZETTE SABANOV OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illir My Commission Expir September 26, 2019 | Notary Public | | | | |
| · | My commission expires: | | | | |

1735245029 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GRANTOR/GRANTEE AFFIDAVIT: STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

AS REQUIRED BY §55 ILCS 5/3-5020 (from Ch. 34, par. 3-5020)

| GRANTOR SECTION | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| The GRANTOR or her/his agent, affirms that, to the best of her/his k | knowledge, the name of the GRANTEE shown | | | | |
| on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest (ABI) in a land trust is | s either a natural person, an Illinois | | | | |
| corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquir | re and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a | | | | |
| partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real | estate in Illinois, or another entity recognized | | | | |
| as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois. | | | | | |
| DATED: 12 2017 SIG | GNATURE: | | | | |
| | GRANTOR or AGENT | | | | |
| GRANTOR NOTARY SECTION: The below section is to be completed by the N | NOTARY who witnesses the GRANTOR signature. | | | | |
| Subscribed and swom to perfore me, Name of Notary Public: | Oluxu Deaborn | | | | |
| | 7 | | | | |
| By the said (Name of Grantor): 158 N. Ada, LLC | AFFIX NOTARY STAMP BELOW | | | | |
| On this date of: 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | LUCY W DEARBORN OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires December 01, 2020 | | | | |
| GRANTEE SECTION | . Помания набликов в выборна на в отнов в принце выполнения на принце в пр | | | | |
| The GRANTEE or her/his agent affirms and verifies that the name of | the GRANTEE shown on the deed or assignment | | | | |
| of beneficial interest (ABI) in a land trust is either a natural person, an allicies corporation or foreign corporation | | | | | |
| authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or | | | | | |
| acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or | | | | | |
| acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois. | | | | | |
| DATED: , 20 SIG | GNATURE: | | | | |
| | GRANTEE or AGENT | | | | |
| GRANTEE NOTARY SECTION: The below section is to be completed by the N | NOTARY who witnesses the GRAN EE signature. | | | | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me, Name of Notary Public: | | | | | |
| By the said (Name of Grantee): | AFFIX NOTARY STAME BELOW | | | | |
| On this date of | 6 | | | | |

CRIMINAL LIABILITY NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 55 ILCS 5/3-5020(b)(2), Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a **GRANTEE** shall be guilty of a **CLASS C MISDEMEANOR** for the **FIRST OFFENSE**, and of a **CLASS A MISDEMEANOR**, for subsequent offenses.

NOTARY SIGNATURE:

(Attach to <u>DEED</u> or <u>ABI</u> to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois if exempt under provisions of the <u>Illinois Real Estate Transfer Act</u>: (35 ILCS 200/Art. 31)

rev. on 10.17.2016